## **RESOLUTION NO.** OI - 14CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Paul Sherham SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER ON THE 17th DAY OF February, 2014.

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL (SRTS) PROGRAM AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF CENTERVILLE'S SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN.

WHEREAS, the United States Congress has set aside funds for Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Projects and local public agencies can apply for these funds and be selected for funding by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, SRTS is a federal, state and local effort to encourage children in grades K-8, including those with disabilities, to walk and bicycle to school and to make walking and bicycling to schools safe and appealing; and

WHEREAS, it is required that the community adopt a School Travel Plan in order to apply for funds through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation to implement the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Ohio Department of Transportation on July 3, 2013 to develop a School Travel Plan covering Stingley Elementary, Cline Elementary, Magsig Middle School, and Tower Heights Middle School; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined the School Travel Plan to be in good order and reflects the community's SRTS goals and objectives;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Council of the City of Centerville hereby supports the Safe Routes to Schools (SRTS) Program and the adoption of Centerville's School Travel Plan and encourages businesses and citizens in the City of Centerville to support the Safe Routes to School (SRTS) program.

This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date Section 2: allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of February, 2014.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Debra a. James Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Øhio

#### **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. <u>a1-14</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>174</u> day of <u>Jebruary</u>, 2014.

Debra & James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal Attorney** 

# RESOLUTION NO. $\bigcirc 2 - 14$ CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul Cherkam ON THE 17th DAY OF February, 2014.

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL (SRTS) PROGRAM FUNDING TO IMPLEMENT THE CENTERVILLE SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN.

WHEREAS, the United States Congress has set aside funds for Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Projects and local public agencies can apply for these funds and be selected for funding by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, SRTS is a federal, state and local effort to encourage children in grades K-8, including those with disabilities, to walk and bicycle to school and to make walking and bicycling to schools safe and appealing; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville adopted a School Travel Plan in order to apply for funds through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation to implement the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville proposes to construct or reconstruct school zone signal flashes for Stingley Elementary, Cline Elementary, and Magsig Middle School as recommended in the School Travel Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville is required by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation to endorse applications for Safe Routes to School funds;

## NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Council of the City of Centerville hereby endorses applications for Safe Routes to Schools (SRTS) Program funding to construct or reconstruct school zone signal flashes for Stingley Elementary, Cline Elementary, and Magsig Middle School.

Section 2: This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of February, 2014. C. McS Kingeel

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

a. James Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.  $O_2 - 14$ , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 17th day of Iepmany, 2014.

Debra Q. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal Attorney**